

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

## 1945

#### YEARLY FEES FOR BOXERS

СНАР. 213

240

#### Chapter 211

#### AN ACT Relating to Hunting in Merrymeeting Bay.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 89, repealed. Section 89 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 212

#### AN ACT to Increase the Amount to be Paid for Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Deeds in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended.** The 4th paragraph of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, insofar as it relates to the annual amount to be paid for clerk hire in the office of register of deeds in Cumberland county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$5,576 \$7,400; deputy register of deeds, \$4,404; 1,800;'

Effectivé July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 213

#### AN ACT Relating to Yearly Fees for Boxers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 78, § 8, amended.** The 2nd paragraph of section 8 of chapter 78 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All persons engaging in such boxing contests as boxers, seconds, managers, referees, judges, and physicians must have been licensed by the commission in a like manner, such licenses to be subject to revocation or suspension for cause. The yearly fees shall be as follows: boxers,  $\$_3$  \$6; managers, \$5; seconds, \$2; referees, \$5; judges and physicians, no fee.'

Effective July 21, 1945.

**PUBLIC**, 1945